



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

WEEK COMMENCING;

WEDNESDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2024



 $*3^{RD}$ ASSEMBLY $*3^{RD}$ SESSION

Printed and Published by the Clerk of the Nairobi City County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI REF: ABC/WK.SCH/2024/(03)

Clerk's Chambers

County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI

28th February, 2024

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY THIRD ASSEMBLY (THIRD SESSION)

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING WEDNESDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2024

WEDNESDAY: Communication from the Chair, Petitions, Papers 28/02/2024 Laid, Notices of Motions, Messages and Statements.

Wednesday, 28th February, 2024 at 2.30p.m.

1. *MOTION – CHAIRPERSON, SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON HEALTH SERVICES

Subject: Adoption of Report

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF THE SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON HEALTH SERVICES ON INSPECTION VISITS TO VARIOUS HOTELS, RESTAURANTS AND CLINICS TO UNDERTAKE SURVEY AND VERIFICATION OF FOOD HANDLERS' MEDICAL EXAMINATION CERTIFICATES, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 7th December, 2023.

Thursday, 28th February, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

*MOTION - HON. HELLEN AWUOR OKELLO, MCA

Subject: Regulation of Borehole Water Vendors

THAT, aware that Article 43 (1) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 provides for the right of every person to access clean and safe water in adequate quantities; further aware that paragraph 11 (b) of Part Two of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution provides for County public works and services including water and sanitation services as a function of the County Government; Cognizant that Nairobi City County Government regulates the operations of the Nairobi City Water & Sewerage Company Limited in provision of clean and accessible water to its residents; concerned that the water supplied by the Nairobi City Water and Sewerage Company Limited is not sufficient to serve the ever growing demand by the Nairobi residents; further concerned that there are private borehole water vendors that supply water to the City residents without any clear legal framework for their operations; disturbed that majority of borehole water vendors sell untreated water from illegal boreholes in some estates which is a health hazard thus exposing residents to several diseases such as typhoid and cholera, this Assembly resolves THAT:-

The County Executive Committee Member in charge of Water & Sanitation through the
relevant authority commence the process of registration of all borehole water vendors in
Nairobi City County and forward a detailed database for each Ward to this Assembly within
sixty (60) days from the date of adoption of this Motion; and



2. The County Executive Committee Member in charge of Water & Sanitation develops a policy to guide the operationalization of borehole water vendors within Nairobi City County.

Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

MOTION - HON. WAITHERA CHEGE, MCA

Subject: Amendment of Urban Housing Renewal and Regeneration Policy

THAT, aware that Article 43(1) (b) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides for the right of every person to accessible and adequate housing and to reasonable standards of sanitation; further aware that paragraph 8 of Part Two of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides for the functions of County planning and development including housing are vested in the County Government; noting that Nairobi City County Government owns various estates in various parts of the County such as Jamhuri in Woodley, Ngara, Huruma, Jericho amongst others; concerned that most these estates are in dilapidated conditions and are lacking clear management framework; acknowledging that the County has initiated the urban renewal program aimed at developing decent affordable housing units particularly in the County owned estates; further acknowledging that the County developed the County Urban Housing Renewal and Regeneration Policy which provides for general promotion of housing, this Assembly urges the County Executive to amend the existing County Urban Housing Renewal and Regeneration Policy to provide for the management of County Government owned estates including maintaining best practices in Estate Management, maintain and update a comprehensive County Government Housing inventory and protect County Government ownership its properties.

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY c/o Tables and Journal's Office



Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers. Published by the Office of the Clerk pursuant to Standing Order 42